after a full recovery from the Pandemic, better represents JMEC needs.

31. Overall, JMEC's proposed changes in both the Application and this Amended Application

reflect a better alignment of customer-related costs.  The proposed rate adjustment contained in this

Amended Application will provide JMEC with more stability in revenues and less dependency

upon the variability of declining revenues from sales to recover fixed costs incurred monthly.

7

 WHEREFORE, for the foregoing reasons, JMEC respectfully request that the Commission:

a. Approve the Amended Application for a rate increase; and

b. Grant such other relief as the Commission deems necessary and appropriate.

Respectfully Submitted,

/s/ Joseph Yar
Joseph Yar
The Law Office of Joseph Yar, PC
4004 Carlisle Blvd NE, Ste S
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87109
Tel: (505) 620-9574
Cell: (505) 615-3993
joseph@yarlawoffice.com

Attorneys for Jemez Mountains Electric Cooperative

mailto:joseph@yarlawoffice.com

Financials_2022FebTY.xlsx Inc_Sum_Comp 6/9/2022 9:36 PM

JEMEZ MOUNTAINS ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.

INCOME STATEMENT
COMPARISON OF 2019 and 2022 TEST YEARS

Adjusted Test Year Financials
12/31/2019 2/28/2022 Difference

(d) (e) (f)

Operating Revenues $ 53,216,990 $ 47,936,361 $ (5,280,629)
Purchased Power 32,677,700 28,209,614 (4,468,086)
Gross Margin $ 20,539,290 $ 19,726,747 $ (812,543)

O&M $ 7,077,174 $ 6,887,039 $ (190,135)
Accounting & Customer Service 3,002,264 3,780,524 778,260
Administrative & General 6,042,203 5,774,235 (267,968)
Depreciation 3,747,893 3,591,937 (155,956)
Tax 714,870 799,325 84,455
Total $ 20,584,404 $ 20,833,060 $ 248,656

Return $ (45,114) $ (1,106,313) $ (1,061,199)

Interest L-T Debt $ 2,215,612 $ 2,018,055 $ (197,557)
Other 5,389 (4,044) (9,433)
Total $ 2,221,001 $ 2,014,011 $ (206,990)

Operating Margin $ (2,266,115) $ (3,120,324) $ (854,209)

Interest Income & Other Margins $ 276,453 $ 15,500 $ (260,953)
G&T and Other Capital Credits 746,356 750,000 3,644
Total $ 1,022,809 $ 765,500 $ (257,309)

Net Margins $ (1,243,306) $ (2,354,824) $ (1,111,518)

Operating TIER (0.02) (0.55) (0.52)
Net TIER 0.44 (0.17) (0.61)
DSC 1.10 0.58 (0.52)
Rate of Return -0.06% -1.32% -1.26%
Percent Change 9.00% 11.65% 2.65%

shawn
Text Box
EXHIBIT A

Advice Notice 116

2021 Form 7

RUS Financial and Operating Report Electric Distribution   Revision Date 2014

   According to the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, an agency may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB
   control number. The valid OMB control number for this information collection is 0572-0032. The time required to complete this information collection is estimated to average 15 hours per

[…]

INSTRUCTIONS - Reporting of investments is required by 7 CFR 1717, Subpart N. Investment categories reported on this Part correspond to Balance Sheet items in Part
C. Identify all investments in Rural Development with an 'X' in column (e). Both 'Included' and 'Excluded' Investments must be reported. See help in the online
application.

SECTION III. RATIO

RATIO OF INVESTMENTS AND LOAN GUARANTEES TO UTILITY PLANT
 [Total of Included Investments (Section I, 11b) and Loan Guarantees - Loan Balance (Section II, 5d) to Total Utility Plant (Line 3, Part
C) of this report]

2.77 %

SECTION IV. LOANS

No ORGANIZATION

 (a)

MATURITY DATE

 (b)

ORIGINAL AMOUNT
 ($)
 (c)

LOAN BALANCE
 ($)
 (d)

RURAL
DEVELOPMENT

 (e)

1 Employees, Officers, Directors

2 Energy Resources Conservation Loans

TOTAL

RUS Financial and Operating Report Electric Distribution - Loans   Revision Date 2014

   Proof of Revenue

Financials_2022FebTY.xlsx Income 5/28/2022 7:12 AM

JEMEZ MOUNTAINS ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.

INCOME STATEMENT
FEBRUARY 28, 2022

Adjusted
Test Year Adjusted Rate Test Year w/
2/28/2022 Adjustments Test Year Change Rate Change

Operating Revenues (a) (b) (c) (d) (e)

Base Revenue $ 44,179,132 $ 49,368 $ 44,228,500 $ 5,583,712 $ 49,812,212
PCA 4,010,848 (1,679,125) 2,331,723 0 2,331,723
PCA (Over)/Under (1,120,199) 1,120,199 0 0 0
DCA (171,955) (216,682) (388,638) (388,638)
Other 1,744,316 20,460 1,764,776 1,764,776
Total $ 48,642,142 $ (705,781) $ 47,936,361 $ 5,583,712 $ 53,520,073

Operating Expenses
Purchased Power $ 28,821,915 $ (612,301) $ 28,209,614 $ $ 28,209,614
Transmission O&M 0 17,500 17,500 17,500
Distribution-Operations 2,719,242 581,138 3,300,380 3,300,380
Distribution-Maintenance 2,992,545 576,614 3,569,159 3,569,159
Consumer Accounting 3,410,246 230,541 3,640,787 3,640,787
Customer Service 139,736 1 139,737 139,737
Administrative & General 5,042,144 732,091 5,774,235 5,774,235
Depreciation 3,521,655 70,282 3,591,937 3,591,937
Tax 736,136 63,189 799,325 799,325
Total $ 47,383,619 $ 1,659,055 $ 49,042,674 $ 0 $ 49,042,674

Return $ 1,258,523 $ (2,364,836) $ (1,106,313) $ 5,583,712 $ 4,477,399

Interest & Other Deductions
Interest L-T Debt $ 2,078,463 $ (60,408) $ 2,018,055 $ $ 2,018,055
Amortize RUS Gain 0 0 0
Interest-Other 2,104 2,104 2,104
Other Deductions (6,148) (6,148) (6,148)
Total $ 2,074,419 $ (60,408) $ 2,014,011 $ 0 $ 2,014,011

Operating Margin $ (815,896) $ (2,304,428) $ (3,120,324) $ 5,583,712 $ 2,463,388

Non-Operating Margins
Interest Income $ (19,943) $ 29,943 $ 10,000 $ $ 10,000
Gain (Loss) Equity Investments 0 0 0
Other Margins 1,410,192 (1,404,692) 5,500 5,500
G&T Capital Credits 703,949 (53,949) 650,000 650,000
Other Capital Credits 177,321 (77,321) 100,000 100,000
Total $ 2,271,519 $ (1,506,019) $ 765,500 $ 0 $ 765,500

Net Margins $ 1,455,623 $ (3,810,447) $ (2,354,824) $ 5,583,712 $ 3,228,888

Operating TIER 0.61 (0.55) 2.22
Net TIER 1.70 (0.17) 2.60
DSC 1.25 0.58 1.58
DSC (CFC) 0.85 0.45 1.45
Rate of Return 1.51% -1.32% 5.34%

Rate Base $ 83,581,254 $ 267,236 $ 83,848,490 $ 0 $ 83,848,490
Principal Payments 3,546,908 24,735 3,571,643 3,571,643
Cash Payments-G&T & Lenders 25,864 25,864 25,864
Percent Change 11.65%

Schedule A-1.0

Statement of Comparison

Compare_2022TY_Final.xlsx Resi 5/31/2022 8:50 AM

JEMEZ MOUNTAINS ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.

COMPARISON OF EXISTING AND PROPOSED RATES
RESIDENTIAL

kWh Existing Proposed Change
Usage Rate Rate $ %

Customer Charge $14.00 $27.00 $13.00 92.86%
Energy Charge, per kWh
First 700 kWh $0.101400 $0.099014 ($0.002386) -2.35%
Next 300 kWh $0.111400 $0.109014 ($0.002386) -2.14%
Over 1,000 kWh $0.121400 $0.109014 ($0.012386) -10.20%
PCA Factor, per kWh $0.006720 $0.006720 $0.000000 0.00%
DCA Factor, per kWh ($0.001106) ($0.001106) $0.000000 0.00%

0 $14.00 $27.00 $13.00 92.86%

100 $24.70 $37.46 $12.76 51.66%

250 $40.75 $53.16 $12.41 30.45%

500 $67.51 $79.31 $11.80 17.48%

750 $94.76 $105.97 $11.21 11.83%

1,000 $124.01 $134.63 $10.62 8.56%

1,500 $187.52 $191.94 $4.42 2.36%

2,000 $251.03 $249.26 ($1.77) -0.71%

552 Class Average $73.07 $84.75 $11.68 15.98%
770 Residential Average $97.10 $108.26 $11.16 11.49%

Schedule O-2.0

Compare_2022TY_Final.xlsx Resi_TOU 5/31/2022 8:50 AM

JEMEZ MOUNTAINS ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.

COMPARISON OF EXISTING AND PROPOSED RATES
RESIDENTIAL - TIME OF USE

kWh Existing Proposed Change
Usage On-Peak Off-Peak Rate Rate $ %

Customer Charge $16.00 $27.00 $11.00 68.75%
Energy Charge, per kWh
On Peak kWh $0.142850 $0.152184 $0.009334 6.53%
Off Peak kWh $0.081850 $0.085763 $0.003913 4.78%
PCA Factor, per kWh $0.006720 $0.006720 $0.000000 0.00%
DCA Factor, per kWh ($0.001106) ($0.001106) $0.000000 0.00%

38% 62%
250 95 155 $43.66 $56.15 $12.49 28.61%
500 190 310 $71.32 $85.31 $13.99 19.61%
750 285 465 $98.98 $114.46 $15.48 15.64%

1,000 380 620 $126.64 $143.62 $16.97 13.40%
1,500 570 930 $181.97 $201.93 $19.96 10.97%
2,500 950 1,550 $292.61 $318.54 $25.93 8.86%
3,000 1,140 1,860 $347.93 $376.85 $28.92 8.31%

915 Average 348 567 $117.24 $133.71 $16.47 14.04%

20% 80%
250 50 200 $40.92 $53.17 $12.25 29.94%
500 100 400 $65.83 $79.33 $13.50 20.50%
750 150 600 $90.75 $105.50 $14.75 16.25%

1,000 200 800 $115.66 $131.66 $16.00 13.83%
1,500 300 1,200 $165.50 $183.99 $18.50 11.18%
2,500 500 2,000 $265.16 $288.65 $23.49 8.86%
3,000 600 2,400 $314.99 $340.99 $25.99 8.25%

915 Average 183 732 $107.19 $122.77 $15.57 14.53%

60% 40%
250 150 100 $47.02 $59.81 $12.79 27.21%
500 300 200 $78.03 $92.62 $14.58 18.69%
750 450 300 $109.05 $125.42 $16.37 15.02%

1,000 600 400 $140.06 $158.23 $18.17 12.97%
1,500 900 600 $202.10 $223.85 $21.75 10.76%
2,500 1,500 1,000 $326.16 $355.08 $28.91 8.87%
3,000 1,800 1,200 $388.19 $420.69 $32.50 8.37%

915 Average 549 366 $129.52 $147.08 $17.56 13.56%

kWh

Schedule O-3.0

Compare_2022TY_Final.xlsx SC 5/31/2022 8:50 AM

JEMEZ MOUNTAINS ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.

COMPARISON OF EXISTING AND PROPOSED RATES
SMALL COMMERCIAL

kWh Existing Proposed Change
Usage Rate Rate $ %

Customer Charge $35.00 $42.50 $7.50 21.43%
Energy Charge, per kWh $0.117460 $0.130660 $0.013200 11.24%
PCA Factor, per kWh $0.006720 $0.006720 $0.000000 0.00%
DCA Factor, per kWh ($0.001264) ($0.001264) $0.000000 0.00%
Total Energy, per kWh $0.122916 $0.136116 $0.013200 10.74%

50 $41.15 $49.31 $8.16 19.83%

100 $47.29 $56.11 $8.82 18.65%

250 $65.73 $76.53 $10.80 16.43%

500 $96.46 $110.56 $14.10 14.62%

750 $127.19 $144.59 $17.40 13.68%

1,000 $157.92 $178.62 $20.70 13.11%

3,000 $403.75 $450.85 $47.10 11.67%

5,000 $649.58 $723.08 $73.50 11.32%

1,083 Average $168.12 $189.91 $21.80 12.96%

Schedule O-4.0

Compare_2022TY_Final.xlsx SC_TOU 5/31/2022 8:50 AM

JEMEZ MOUNTAINS ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.

COMPARISON OF EXISTING AND PROPOSED RATES
SMALL COMMERCIAL - TIME OF USE

kWh Existing Proposed Change
Usage On-Peak Off-Peak Rate Rate $ %

Customer Charge $40.00 $42.50 $2.50 6.25%
Energy Charge, per kWh
On Peak kWh $0.152760 $0.172304 $0.019544 12.79%
Off Peak kWh $0.075760 $0.087787 $0.012027 15.88%
PCA Factor, per kWh $0.006720 $0.006720 $0.000000 0.00%
DCA Factor, per kWh ($0.001264) ($0.001264) $0.000000 0.00%

37% 63%
250 93 158 $67.43 $73.63 $6.20 9.20%
500 185 315 $94.85 $104.76 $9.90 10.44%

1,000 370 630 $149.71 $167.01 $17.31 11.56%
1,500 555 945 $204.56 $229.27 $24.71 12.08%
2,000 740 1,260 $259.41 $291.53 $32.12 12.38%
2,500 925 1,575 $314.26 $353.79 $39.52 12.58%
3,000 1,110 1,890 $369.12 $416.04 $46.93 12.71%
4,000 1,480 2,520 $478.82 $540.56 $61.73 12.89%
5,000 1,850 3,150 $588.53 $665.07 $76.54 13.01%
4,515 Average 1,671 2,844 $535.32 $604.68 $69.36 12.96%

20% 80%
250 50 200 $64.15 $70.04 $5.88 9.17%
500 100 400 $88.31 $97.57 $9.27 10.49%

1,000 200 800 $136.62 $152.65 $16.03 11.73%
1,500 300 1,200 $184.92 $207.72 $22.80 12.33%
2,000 400 1,600 $233.23 $262.79 $29.56 12.67%
2,500 500 2,000 $281.54 $317.87 $36.33 12.90%
3,000 600 2,400 $329.85 $372.94 $43.09 13.06%
4,000 800 3,200 $426.46 $483.09 $56.62 13.28%
5,000 1,000 4,000 $523.08 $593.23 $70.15 13.41%
4,515 Average 903 3,612 $476.22 $539.81 $63.59 13.35%

60% 40%
250 150 100 $71.85 $78.49 $6.63 9.23%
500 300 200 $103.71 $114.48 $10.77 10.38%

1,000 600 400 $167.42 $186.45 $19.04 11.37%
1,500 900 600 $231.12 $258.43 $27.31 11.81%
2,000 1,200 800 $294.83 $330.41 $35.57 12.07%
2,500 1,500 1,000 $358.54 $402.38 $43.84 12.23%
3,000 1,800 1,200 $422.25 $474.36 $52.11 12.34%
4,000 2,400 1,600 $549.66 $618.31 $68.65 12.49%
5,000 3,000 2,000 $677.08 $762.27 $85.19 12.58%
4,515 Average 2,709 1,806 $615.28 $692.45 $77.17 12.54%

kWh

Schedule O-5.0

Compare_2022TY_Final.xlsx LP 5/31/2022 8:50 AM

JEMEZ MOUNTAINS ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.

COMPARISON OF EXISTING AND PROPOSED RATES
LARGE POWER

Load Existing Proposed Change
Factor kW kWh Rate Rate $ %

Customer Charge $100.00 $110.00 $10.00 10.00%
Demand Charge, per Billing kW $13.50 $15.75 $2.25 16.67%
Energy Charge, per kWh $0.067730 $0.069111 $0.001381 2.04%
PCA Factor, per kWh $0.006720 $0.006720 $0.000000 0.00%
DCA Factor ($0.001450) ($0.001450) $0.000000 0.00%
Total Energy, per kWh $0.073000 $0.074381 $0.001381 1.89%

10.00% 50 3,650 $1,041.45 $1,168.99 $127.54 12.25%
30.00% 50 10,950 $1,574.34 $1,711.97 $137.63 8.74%
50.00% 50 18,250 $2,107.24 $2,254.94 $147.70 7.01%
70.00% 50 25,550 $2,640.14 $2,797.92 $157.78 5.98%
90.00% 50 32,850 $3,173.03 $3,340.90 $167.87 5.29%

10.00% 75 5,475 $1,512.17 $1,698.48 $186.31 12.32%
30.00% 75 16,425 $2,311.52 $2,512.95 $201.43 8.71%
50.00% 75 27,375 $3,110.86 $3,327.42 $216.56 6.96%
70.00% 75 38,325 $3,910.21 $4,141.88 $231.67 5.92%
90.00% 75 49,275 $4,709.55 $4,956.35 $246.80 5.24%

10.00% 100 7,300 $1,982.90 $2,227.98 $245.08 12.36%
30.00% 100 21,900 $3,048.69 $3,313.93 $265.24 8.70%
50.00% 100 36,500 $4,114.48 $4,399.89 $285.41 6.94%
70.00% 100 51,100 $5,180.28 $5,485.85 $305.57 5.90%
90.00% 100 65,700 $6,246.07 $6,571.80 $325.73 5.21%

10.00% 150 10,950 $2,924.34 $3,286.97 $362.63 12.40%
30.00% 150 32,850 $4,523.03 $4,915.90 $392.87 8.69%
50.00% 150 54,750 $6,121.72 $6,544.83 $423.11 6.91%
70.00% 150 76,650 $7,720.41 $8,173.77 $453.36 5.87%
90.00% 150 98,550 $9,319.10 $9,802.70 $483.60 5.19%

Schedule O-6.0

Compare_2022TY_Final.xlsx LP_Contract 5/31/2022 8:50 AM

JEMEZ MOUNTAINS ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.

COMPARISON OF EXISTING AND PROPOSED RATES
LARGE POWER - CONTRACT

Load Existing Proposed Change
Factor kW kWh Rate Rate $ %

Customer Charge $1,050.00 $1,100.00 $50.00 4.76%
Demand Charge, per Billing kW $8.00 $11.00 $3.00 37.50%
Energy Charge, per kWh $0.073150 $0.074452 $0.001302 1.78%
PCA Factor, per kWh $0.006720 $0.006720 $0.000000 0.00%
DCA Factor ($0.001450) ($0.001450) $0.000000 0.00%
Total Energy, per kWh $0.078420 $0.079722 $0.001302 1.66%

10.00% 250 18,250 $4,507.63 $5,331.39 $823.76 18.27%
30.00% 250 54,750 $7,422.88 $8,294.17 $871.29 11.74%
50.00% 250 91,250 $10,338.14 $11,256.95 $918.81 8.89%
70.00% 250 127,750 $13,253.39 $14,219.72 $966.33 7.29%
90.00% 250 164,250 $16,168.65 $17,182.50 $1,013.85 6.27%

10.00% 500 36,500 $7,965.26 $9,562.78 $1,597.52 20.06%
30.00% 500 109,500 $13,795.77 $15,488.33 $1,692.56 12.27%
50.00% 500 182,500 $19,626.28 $21,413.89 $1,787.61 9.11%
70.00% 500 255,500 $25,456.79 $27,339.45 $1,882.66 7.40%
90.00% 500 328,500 $31,287.30 $33,265.00 $1,977.70 6.32%

10.00% 1,000 73,000 $14,880.51 $18,025.56 $3,145.05 21.14%
30.00% 1,000 219,000 $26,541.53 $29,876.67 $3,335.14 12.57%
50.00% 1,000 365,000 $38,202.55 $41,727.78 $3,525.23 9.23%
70.00% 1,000 511,000 $49,863.57 $53,578.89 $3,715.32 7.45%
90.00% 1,000 657,000 $61,524.59 $65,430.00 $3,905.41 6.35%

10.00% 1,500 109,500 $21,795.77 $26,488.33 $4,692.56 21.53%
30.00% 1,500 328,500 $39,287.30 $44,265.00 $4,977.70 12.67%
50.00% 1,500 547,500 $56,778.83 $62,041.67 $5,262.84 9.27%
70.00% 1,500 766,500 $74,270.36 $79,818.34 $5,547.98 7.47%
90.00% 1,500 985,500 $91,761.89 $97,595.01 $5,833.12 6.36%

Schedule O-7.0

Compare_2022TY_Final.xlsx Lighting 5/31/2022 8:50 AM

JEMEZ MOUNTAINS ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE, INC.

COMPARISON OF EXISTING AND PROPOSED RATES
AREA LIGHTING

Existing Proposed Change
Rate Rate $ %

175 Watts MV 75 kWh/Mo $13.00 $15.62 $2.62 20.15%
400 Watts MV 164 kWh/Mo $20.00 $24.03 $4.03 20.15%
400 Watts MV - Steel 164 kWh/Mo $25.00 $30.04 $5.04 20.16%
250 Watts HPS 113 kWh/Mo $20.00 $24.03 $4.03 20.15%
400 Watts MV Dual 328 kWh/Mo $28.00 $33.64 $5.64 20.14%
400 Watts MV Dual - Steel 328 kWh/Mo $37.00 $44.46 $7.46 20.16%
100 Watts HPS 52 kWh/Mo $13.00 $15.62 $2.62 20.15%
250 Watts HPS - Steel 113 kWh/Mo $25.00 $30.04 $5.04 20.16%
1,000 Watts HPS 394 kWh/Mo $28.00 $33.64 $5.64 20.14%
PCA Factor, per kWh $0.006720 $0.006720 $0.000000 0.00%

175 Watts MV $13.50 $16.12 $2.62 19.41%

400 Watts MV $21.10 $25.13 $4.03 19.10%

400 Watts MV - Steel $26.10 $31.14 $5.04 19.31%

250 Watts HPS $20.76 $24.79 $4.03 19.41%

400 Watts MV Dual $30.20 $35.84 $5.64 18.68%

400 Watts MV Dual - Steel $39.20 $46.66 $7.46 19.03%

100 Watts HPS $13.35 $15.97 $2.62 19.63%

250 Watts HPS - Steel $25.76 $30.80 $5.04 19.57%

1,000 Watts HPS $30.65 $36.29 $5.64 18.40%

Schedule O-8.0

Statement of Need

STATEMENT OF NEED

Jemez Mountains Electric Cooperative, Inc. ("JMEC") is proposing rate adjustments to

enhance its ability to recover its fixed costs for providing service to the following customer

classes: Residential, Residential Optional Time of Use, Small Commercial, Small Commercial

Optional Time of Use, Large Power Service, Large Power Contract Service and Lighting

Service. The proposed rate increase will increase JMEC's operating revenues by 11.65% and

mark the first increase in rates by JMEC in nearly a decade.

JMEC incurs certain fixed costs to be able to assure that electric service is available to the